*
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I DEC 03 2020
Timothy W. Fitzgerald
SPOKANE COUNTY CLERK
Superior Court of Washington, County of Spokane
In re:
Petitioner: No. 173018170
irin ri

Contempt Hearing Order
(ORCN)

And Respondent:
yCIerk's action required: 1, 8, 12

rin

Contempt Hearing Order

1. Money Judgment Summary

' Summarize any money judgment from section &in the table below.

 Judgment for : Deblor'sname  : Creditorsname : Amount Interest
: . (person who must : (person who must
i pay money)  be paid) :

Past due child support : Aaron Surina Smnya Surina $5 425 0 $186
| from 9-8-2020 to :
: 12-17-2020

: Past due medical support - $ $

P S S A

 Past due children’s expenses ' i$

fom___to_ oo e A A R
Past due spousal support '$ ‘$

: from to_ :

i Yearly Interest Rate for child supporl medical support, and children’s expenses 12%
¢ For other judgments: % (12% unless otherwise listed)

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)
FL All Family 167 p.10f13



The court has considered the Motion for Contempt Hearing and any supporting
documents, response from the other party, reply, and other documents from the court
record identified by the court. A contempt hearing was held on: [ 2 - ‘2 (o) ?\—D

» The Court Finds:

Support Payments (child support, medical support, children’s expenses, spousal support)

!Support orders were not obeyed: Aaron Surina
did not obey the following order(s) signed by the court on: 12-20-2019

(check all that apply):
’ the child support order to (check all parts of the order that were not obeyed):
pay the monthly child support payment.

provide or pay for medical support for the children (health insurance or
health care costs not covered by insurance).

This person did not pay the other party subport payments required by court order in the
amounts and for the dates described in the Money Judgment in section 8 below.

a. Ability to follow orders in the past — This person (check one):

was able to follow the order/s checked above.
The failure to follow the order/s was intentional.

Respondent paid proper child support from Jan, 7th 2020 thru Sept 8t 2020
i ndent was n ing why wouldn't he file for unemployment?

b. Ability to follow orders now — This person _
(check one): . is M is not able to follow the orders now.

(check one): ! is B isnot willing to follow the orders.
Explain:

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)
FL All Family 167 p.20f13



M other findings:

4. Parenting Plan, Residential Schedule, or Custody Order

’The parenting/custody order was not obeyed: Respondent Aaron Surina

did not obey the following parts of the parenting/custody order signed by the court
on: 12-20-2020 (check all that apply):

Parenting Time Schedule (residential provisions).

Decision-Making

Dispute Resolution (Mediation, Counseling, or Arbitration requirement for
disagreements)

Other parts of the parenting/custody orders

The parenting/custody order was not obeyed as follows:

i{Describe how the order was not obeyed, including dates and times):

Respondent was cited for i f confli iction of

admissible evi r ion 14a of the Parenting Plan

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2076)

FL All Family 167 p.30of13



Davi m r r

See ExB

/2020 8:16 AM

R noti m h reinH n n
receivin rent | had to pic he in Hayden, ID. | offered
RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)

FL All Family 167 p.40f13



07/26/2020 at 4:36 PM
Respondent in refused to meet me halfway for {| ummer Sunday night
exchange. | was forced to drive to Havden, ID to pickup David and Andrew.

See Ex G

08/09/2020 4:07 PM

Respondent demanded “They're not leaving here until 6pm
eca e're having a birthday” That i Respo t

replied to my offer to meet halfway for the exchange.

See Ex H

08/13/2020 2:38 PM

Respondent n_his plot to keep David and Andrew the last week of
August by attempting to misl me into thinking that school didn’t start
until Sept 14. Respondent did in fact pick up David and Andrew

Aug 30" against my objections and kept them through Sept 6% 2020
See Exhibit

08/23/20 at 3:48 PM

Respondent Aaron Surina wrote:
The bovs are here at the BMX track off of 15th - Cherry Hill Park right off the

freeway. 1 h choice but to drive to Couer d’Alene to pickup David and
Andre was for watch Respondent play the “good dad” for over two
hours before David and Andrew would answer my repeated calls to come get
in the car

See ExJ

08/30/2020 at 5:22 PM
Against my strong objecti R ndent carri t his char and picked

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)
FL All Family 167 p. 5 of 13



in the car

See Ex J
08/30/2020 at 5:22 PM
Agai ] objecti pondent carried ou le a

avid an rew Au th_and kept them the last w f mer unti
Sept 6™ at 6pm when he dropped the boys off at my house. 7 unauthorized
days.
SeeExKandL
10/01/2 :38 PM
Respondent showed up at my house uninvited and unannounced.
R bt attem bluff and bully hi in i n ext

i \' W E

- ! fmy | hedul xchanges ! 0 give me my time

Again demonstrating tha ponden

parenting plan dated 12/20.2019

See ExN

10/12/2020 1:14 PM.

Re t once agai monstr nnot or will bide by th

current Parenting Plan

See ExO

10/26/2020 at 4:17PM

Respondent logged into son David's Clever Account at school and sent false

message avi eacher-at 4:17 pm with fabricated messages intended to

create a false narrative that he could use the following week to obtain the TRQ
in e. His “Clever” sch L have sw idavi
m witn ill prov: vid coul nt th

because he was outside playing with his brother Andrew at the exact time the

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 FEE EX P Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)
FL All Family 167 p.60f13



11/02/2 Earl ay Mornin
Respondent Aaron Surina did not drop Andrew and David as scheduled so that
they could go to school after a weekend with dad instead Respondent Aaron
Surina decided that it was more urgent to use fabricated evidence and obtain a
TRO against me. The boys missed school that day.

e The hastily obtained TRO was dismi issioner
Swennumson 3 days later on Thursday Nov 5 [see Ex R] because
Respondent failed to appear. The dismissal noted that David and Andrew were

to be “returned i iat mother” Respondent Aaron Surina refused

to comply with a direct court order and | was left no option but to file

writ of habeas corpus [see Ex S] the following Monday to get David and
Andrew back home with me. Respondent Aaron Surina also used fabricated

vidence the we efor ain a TRO against David and Andrew'’s
grandmother Ms Benjamas Srirattanakun which was modified on Oct 29% and

ismi t uent heari e T
See Ex Q.R,S&T

11/29/2020 5:08 PM
Even as recent his Thanksaiving Holiday Respondent Aaron Surina

demonstrated once again that he could not or would not abide by the
Thanksgiving Holi hedule which is v xplicit and easy to understand

in the Parenting Plan. The Thanksgiving holiday schedule is Wednesday at
6pm to Sunday at 6pm Respondent did not return David and Andrew to

Me until Monday morning Nov 30® abo 3 m_Respondent is ve

intelligent but feigns ignoran lledges t n't un tand the

Parenting Plan which the Honorable Charnelle M. Bjel ren affirmed at the
RCW 26.08.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order

Mandatory Form (05/2016)
FL All Family 167 p.70f12



Me until Monday morning Nov 30t about 8:30am Respondent is very

li fei ignor: that h n't rs
Parenting Plan whi n ] lle M. Bjel ffir
th i “clearly legibl erstand”

umm

n light of th blatant an ing parentin n violations ndent

r ri r i i in
R in i i i mi w
Order

a. Ability to follow orders in the past — This person (check one):

Bl was able to follow the parenting/custody order. The failure to follow the order
was intentional.

B was not able to follow the parenting/custody order. The failure to foliow the
order was not intentional.

Explain:

b. Bad faith — When this person did not obey the parenting/custody order, s/he:

(check one): M acted in bad faith.  HM did not act in bad faith.
Explain:

c. Ability to follow orders now - This person _

(check one): is is not able to follow the parenting/custody order now.

(check one): is & is not willing to follow the parenting/custody order.

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)
FL All Family 167 p.8of13



Explain:

!“‘“

Other findings:

5. Restraining Order or Other Order

. Does not apply. This contempt hearing did not cover any restraining order or
other orders.

N
The (check all that apply): | restraining order [l other order (specify):
was obeyed.

] (Name):AaronSurina  did not obey
the following order signed by the court on (date):
(specify order):

This order was not obeyed as follows (check one):
B As described in the Motion for Contempt Hearing.

] (Describe how the order was not obeyed, including dates and times):

a. Ability to follow order in the past — This person (check one):
. was able to follow this order. The failure to follow this order was intentional.

. was not able to follow this order. The failure to follow this order was not
intentional.

Explain:

b. Ability to follow orders now — This person _
(check one): . is is not able to follow this order now.

(check one): is is not - willing to follow this order.
Explain:

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)
FL All Family 167 p.90of13



&l Other findings:

6. Lawyer fees and costs
- Does not apply.

] The lawyer fees and costs listed in the Money Judgment in section 8 below were
incurred and are reasonable.

M other findings:

» The Court Orders:

7. Contempt
(Name): Aaron Surina

(check one): . is in contempt. . is not in contempt.

8. Money Judgment

B The court orders the following money judgment (summarized in section 1 above):

¢ Judgment for  Debtor'sname | Creditor's name : Amount | Interest
¢ (person who must : (person who must
....................................................... paymoney) - bepaid) o
Past due child support Aarpn Smpya 35,425 3186
fom 9820010 12-17-2000  Suria Rkl S J—
M Past due medical support E : $ §

 (health insurance & health care

: costs not covered by ins.)
(from____to__

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)
FL All Family 167 p. 10 of 13



2 long-distance
transp.

: other
L . N S .
B Past due spousal support | $ $
from___ to__ : :

. [ civil penalty (At least $100 aron S'"!'ya $100 $
- for 1% violation of a parenting/ : Surina : Surina
 custody order; at least $250 for f

¢ 20 violation within 3 years.) :

[ | Lawyer fees and costs

B Other (specify): $ $

The interest rate for child support, medical support, and children’s expenses is 12%.
The interest rate for other judgments is 12% unless another amount is listed below.

M The Interest rate for other judgments is % because (explain):

. Other:

9. Make-up parenting time
. Does not apply.

] (Name): Sirinya Surina will have make-up parenting time as
follows (specify dates and times):

10. Jail time

Does not apply.

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)
FL All Family 167 p.110f13



(Name): Aaron Surina must serve

(number): days in the (name of county): County Jail.

2 Jail time is suspended (postponed) under these conditions:

The court will review compliance with these conditions at the review hearing set in
section 12 below.

B Jail time starts (check one): ] immediately Hon (date):

He must report to the jail on this date. The detainee must be released from jail as .
soon as he satisfies the conditions listed in section 0 below.

11. Contempt can be corrected (purged) if:

| (Name): Aaron Surina does the following (specify):

12. Court review

B Does not apply.

M The court will review this case on (date): at (time): Banm B
p.m.

m in (Court, Room/Dept.):
(If you check this box, also check the “Clerk’s action required” box on page 1.)

13. Other orders (if any)

Ordered.
>

Date Judge or Commissioner

Petitioner and Respondent or their lawyers fill out below.

This document (check any that apply): This document (check any that apply):
RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)

FL All Family 167 p.-120f 13



is an agreement of the parties = is an agreement of the parties

E\is presented by me is presented by me
&l may be signed by the coyrf'without notice to me [ may be signed by the court without notice to me
) " )

Petitioner signs here or lawyer signs here + WSBA # Respondent signs here or lawyer signs here + WSBA #
%\riv\qm Ourina 12 /3/2e

Print Name \J Date Print Name Date
RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 Contempt Hearing Order
Mandatory Form (05/2016)

FL All Family 167 p.13 0of 13



State of Washington
Division of Chitd Support

Case Payment History

9/8/2020 10:28:34 AM - 2525

Total Case Payments printed for IVD # 2694016 : 24

Date Range request

- From: 01/01/2020 To: 09/08/2020

Page: 2

NCP SURINA, AARON MICHAEL CFO SW
CP SURINA, SIRINYA IV-D Caser 2 16
Monthly Child Support  1,550.78 DSHS Arrs 0.00 Curr Support Due 386.78
Monthly Medical Support 0.00 DSHS Med Arrs 0.00 Curr Megical Due 0.00
WL e Tomp Arrs 0.00
Maniny Order Amt - 1,650.78 CcP Arts 0.00 Disbursed  51,893.21
Annua Fee Due 0.00 CP Medical Ants. 0.00 Retained 1,183.00
Aanual Fee Paid 0.00 Retaned Medical
Recetvable 0.00 Total Owed 386.78 Total Amourt Paid 53,088.21
Case R m'r‘ Curront Curront DSHS TEMP cp cP Annual Total
Type_ C jnber _Payment  Medical Arresrs Med Arrs  Arears  Arrears Feoe Recy Payment
NA  00-08-2020 000820F985045 1,164.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.164.00
NA  08-17-2020 081720F530079 59.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 89.65
" NA  08-04.2020 080420F 335160 357.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 351.87
NA  08-04-2020 080420F335152 387.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 387.87
NA  07.23.2020 072320F082848 £9.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.65
NA  07-08-2020 070820F838058 71574 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7115.74
NA  06-09-2020 060920F284412 398.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 398.42
NA  06-01-2020 060120F080233 376.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 376.97
NA  05-29-2020 052920058588 338.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 338.77
NA  05-12-2020 051220F787090 715.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71574
- NA  05-04.2020 050420F610655 496.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 496.27
NA  04-28-2020 042820F481051 219.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 219.47
NA  04-14.2020 041420F275235 715.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 116.74
NA  04-02-2020 040220F 107028 615.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 615.57
NA  03-31.2020 033120F026159 100.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.17
NA  03.17.2020 031720F818035 7115.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 118.74
NA  03.03-2020 030320F619026 715.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 715.74
NA  03-03-2020 030320619024 19.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.193
NA  02-18.2020 021920F402019 £96.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 696.61
NA  02-04-2020 020420221017 715.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 715.74
i NA  02-04-2020 020420F221015 13843 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 138.43
NA  01-22.2020 012220F003020 £31.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $37.26
NA  01.07-2020 010720F825008 675.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 675.69
Page 1
D#. 2884016 Case Payment History {cortinued] 9/8/2020 10:28:34 AM - 2525
i S Pt I Roems Vet Amews  Anews MedATs Feb"  Recy  paymon
NA  01.03.2020 010320770173 337.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 337.83
Yol 11,244.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,244.07




11/30/2020 Print Messages

The OurFamilyWizard® website
-t 230 13th Ave NE

rt Minneapolis, MN 55413
https://www.OurFamilyWizard.com

Info@OurFamilyWizard.com

Sirinya Surina generated this report on 11/30/20 at 02:37 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1ofl

Date:  03/31/2020 4:28 PM 5 x
From: Aaron Surina z
To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 04/03/2020 7:57 AM)

Subject:  Re: Re: Re: Re: Re: Re: Threats and conflict

I'm driving now

On Tue, 03/31/20 at 4:22 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: Re: Re: Re: Re: Re: Threats and conflict

Where is the boys? It's 4:22pm now

On Tue, 03/31/20 at 3:20 PM, Aaron Surina wrote:
To: Sirinya Surina
Subject: Re: Re: Re: Re: Threats and conflict

I have no problem with bringing the boys if you are not going to yell or be rude in front of them. I don't want to argue about the details of a
court order being so ridiculously sloppy it's not readable.

I gave you my last night of the Christmas break and you have only taken from my time.
It's hurting the boys to see the hate and your not patient with them.

What day do you want to go to court for the 6500 retirement? I'm available may 2nd and after but I am hoping to get the current orders
legible or re--issued typed up so I can see what the rest of the order says.

On Tue, 03/31/20 at 3:12 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: Re: Re: Re: Threats and conflict

Do you want to bring the boys home or should I come over and pick them up now?

On Tue, 03/31/20 at 3:02 PM, Aaron Surina wrote:
To: Sirinya Surina
Subject: Re: Re: Re: Threats and conflict

YA you showed up last night to cause problems and we're removed from my property by the police.

Thank you for your attempting to create a false narrative for this abduction attempt you've been methodically building and working towards.
You're not leaving with the boys. Please pay the expenses you owe.

Also I am off work, boys are here. I'll be here all day, sorry about the details being blurry.

I can't even read the court's final order and we're going to need to get the order clean and legible removing all decisions that require
agreement to avoid any other episodes where you are acting like you're not sure what the order says

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=1000 1/3



11/30/2020

.

Print Messages

T

On Tilé;ﬂj/Sl/Zﬂ at 1:37 i’M, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina

Subject: Re: Re: Threats and conflict

You are now 29 hours in contempt of the court ordered parenting plan which states that you should have dropped the boys off Monday March
30th at 8:30 am as usual after having them for the weekend.

The Corona Virus did not create a school holiday, his class is meeting virtually online which means he has now missed two more days of
school. I'm trying my best to make sure that his schooling isn't interupted.

I came over at 11:30 to pick up the boys like you said in the
email below, apparently you took the boys somewhere because I waited outside your apartment for 30 minutes. You continue to mock the
court ordered parenting plan by keeping the boys away from me.

From:

Aaron Surina

To:

Sirinya Surina (First View: 03/31/2020 11:11 AM)

Sent:

03/31/2020 11:09 AM

Subject:

Threats and conflict

Message:

The parenting plan is if no school on Monday, and no school today either you pick up in Tuesday.

Where are you? Where are the boys? You need to bring them home now!

If you continue to ignore the court ordered parenting plan I will file a contempt of court motion against and seek any remedy the court deems
appropriate

On Tue, 03/31/20 at 12:45 PM, Aaron Surina wrote:
To: Sirinya Surina
Subject: Re: Re: Threats and conflict

OK I will be back around 2:30, you never showed up this morning and I had to take the boys with me

On Tue, 03/31/20 at 11:35 AM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: Re: Threats and conflict

Where is the boys?
I'm at your house to pick up the boys

On Tue, 03/31/20 at 11:09 AM, Aaron Surina wrote:
To: Sirinya Surina
Subject: Threats and conflict

The parenting plan is if no school on Monday, and no school today either you pick up in Tuesday.

The parenting plan schedule applies to both children and never only one of them.

You showed up unannounced on my day absolutely refusing to be amicable and screaming at my apartment that I was never going to see my
children again once you get them back has created a new level of serious trauma and implications for all of us.

Threats like the ones that were made last night in anger are serious. I believe what you said.

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard. com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=1000 213



11/30/2020 Print Messages

*  “You frightened Andrew.

This is the second time in 3 months that you have showed up unannounced on my time demanding that 1 give you our children when it's their
time with me.

Last time I gave the boys to you to stop the conflict but this time you were screaming that I am never going to see them again once you get
them. :

I had to call law enforcement because you were making these threats screaming and yelling and law enforcement did escort you off of the
property last night after finding you had been hiding or stalking us.

I think the court needs to know about whats going on and provide us with a few answers.

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=0&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=1000 33



11/30/2020 Print Messages

The OurFamilyWizard® website
230 13th Ave NE

M_essage_R&pQ_rt Minneapolis, MN 55413

https://www.OurFamilyWizard.com

Info@OurFamily Wizard.com

Sirinya Surina generated this report on 11/30/20 at 11:29 AM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1of1

Date:  04/13/2020 8:16 AM Q
r

From: Aaron Surina

To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 04/13/2020 8:17 AM)

Subject:  Re: Once again you are in contempt of court

I’'m going to be heading to the court if you continue to harass me. Please stop trying to get full custody or take away my court ordered
parenting time.

You no showed for a third straight time April 13th after coming to my house on April 12 as if it was your weekend. You know sundays
aren’t a return date on my weekend and you continue to have anonymous authors draft abusive threatening letters and twice yesterday
threatened with never seeing my children again. You clearly have a very good effort going to try to get what you threatened including
supervised visits?!

I’m not going to be able to help you get your life in order but I suggest you focus on work and not on continually trying to take my two
sons from me. It’s been nearly 3 years since we divorced and you’ve never let up.

Give me a break and move on.

On Sun, 04/12/20 at 8:11 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:

To: Aaron Surina

Subject: Once again you are in contempt of court

1 showed up at 6p today Sunday April 12th to pick up the boys because today is the official end of Spring break according to School District
81 Calendar (attached) and under normal circumstances school would start tomorrow.

You have brainwashed and manipulated the boys into thinking that I am wrong and a bad mom who is harassing you when in fact you are the
one who is now in contempt of court. I tried call the boys over to come home with me but they would not come because you convinced them

not to come home with me.

You have no respect or regard for the court ordered parenting plan, you have left me no option but to file a motion requesting changes and
restrictions for non compliance of the court ordered parenting plan.

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/searchmessages.form?searchFor=contempt n
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M_essage_R_emﬂ Minneapolis, MN 55413

Print Messages

The OurFamilyWizard® website
230 13th Ave NE

https://www.OurFamily Wizard.com
Info@OurFamily Wizard.com

Sirinya Surina generated this report on 11/30/20 at 04:05 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message:
Date:
From:

To:

Subject:

1of1

05/04/2020 8:56 AM

Aaron Surina -
Sirinya Surina (First View: 05/04/2020 9:03 AM)

Andrew Surina (First View: Never)

David Surina (First View: Never)
Re: May 4th

I don’t see you

On Mon, 05/04/20 at 8:55 AM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina, Andrew Surina, David Surina
Subject: May 4th

Please send the boys out. I'm outside waiting

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=10715 mn
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Message Report Minneapolis, MN 55413

Print Messages

The OurFamily Wizard® website
230 13th Ave NE

https://www.OurFamilyWizard.com
Info@OurFamilyWizard.com

Sirinya Surina generated this report on 12/01/20 at 08:45 AM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message:
Date:
From:
To:

Subject:

1ofl

06/19/2020 8:50 PM
OFW System Message g >< g
Sirinya Surina (First View: 06/20/2020 12:16 PM)

Check-in Created in Journal

Aaron Surina has created a new Check-in in Journal: Hey I stopped by to ... Click to view

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard. com/ofw/messageboard’displayfolder.form?page=0&id=626578 1&resultsPerPage=-1 11
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Message Report _ Minneapolis, MN 55413

Print Messages

The OurFamilyWizard® website
230 13th Ave NE

https://www.OurFamilyWizard.com
Info@OurFamily Wizard.com
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Message: 1of1

Date:  07/15/2020 11:49 AM

From: Aaron Surina >( 7’_,.
To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 07/24/2020 5:07 PM) ~

Subject:  Re: Exchanges

I'm not interested in engaging in conflict but I acknowledge that I have received your message.

Thank you.

On Mon, 07/13/20 at 9:36 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:

To: Aaron Surina

Subject: Exchanges

Once again you have twisted and manipulated the parenting plan to fit how you think it should be and not what the judge ordered you
notified me @ 1:35 PM on Sunday July 12th of the boys location and offered to drop them off at my house if I would give you 4 hours of
extra time. I said no extra time and you retaliated by making me drive 30 miles to your house and pick up the boys.

I have given you extra time in the past but you continue to torment me with these chaotic exchanges which will no longer be tolerated. I will
be seeking a modification of the parenting plan so that all future exchanges will take place at a specified third party location.

Fact, I offered to meet you halfway at Liberty Lake but you didn’t accept my offer. I was coerced by you into driving 30 miles across state
lines to pick up the boys at

12000 N Stinson Dr

Hayden, ID 83835

Which is located in

Kootenai County

Fact. You notified me @ 1:35 PM on Sunday July 12th of the boys location

As the receiving parent I am supposed to pick them up.

The court order says that all exchange are to occur in Spokane County not in another state, not in another county and certainly not across
state lines.

I had no choice but to drive 30 miles to pick them up. Again the court order states that “all exchanges are to occur in an agreed upon location
in Spokane County.

When I arrived it appears that you have brainwashed the boys or told them something bad about me so that they wouldn’t come to me at my
car even though I called them many many times

I’'m not sure what you told the boys but even though I was standing by my car at the curbside calling and calling them to come they would
not come to me and get in the car. After tormenting me like this for over an hour you gave them some kind of signal and they immediately
got up from playing and finally came over to me at my car which I had been standing by repeatedly calling the boys

Your repeated use of this tactic has caused me a lot of stress. It’s nothing short of emotional and psychologically abuse on your part and will
no longer be tolerated.

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resuitsPerPage=-1&sTo=5980 1”n
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Message: 1 of1

Date:  07/26/2020 4:36 PM —
From: Aaron Surina (//
To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 07/26/2020 4:38 PM)

Subject:  Re: 6 pm exchange tonight Sun July 26th

My biggest issue is that you're demanding I lose my time and have to leave earlier than 6pm. I'm tired of you trying to do that type of
stuff. You've got away with weeks of my time and do anything to prevent any contact with the boys and .

I'm really laid back considering the circumstances. You're supposed to be driving to pick up the boys twice a month.
I'm hoping you don't make a big deal about it. I have talked to the boys about the situation with the pickup and they're not going to be

difficult. I can actually drop off the boys if it makes it easier but I don't need to nor does it state it's my obligation to. Today I can do that,
but two weeks from.now, you're going to have to do that drive. It's 25 or 30 mins. It's part of the job of being a divorced parent

On Sun, 07/26/20 at 3:41 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: 6 pm exchange tonight Sun July 26th

What do you want to do about the exchange tonight @ 6p drop the boys off at my house?
meet half way? or somewhere else?

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=0&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=5730 ”n
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Message: 1of1

Date:  08/09/2020 4:07 PM
From: Aaron Surina g ><
To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 08/09/2020 4:11 PM) ’

Subject:  Re: Sunday Exchange

Neither, I would like to be able to relax and enjoy the birthday party Q

See you at six here and either meet you halfway or at your house. They're not leaving here until 6pm because we're having a birthday

party.

Let me know when you can

On Sun, 08/09/20 at 3:51 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina

Subject: Re: Sunday Exchange

Do you want to meet halfway or drop off at my house?
Let me know

On Sun, 08/09/20 at 3:21 PM, Aaron Surina wrote:

To: Sirinya Surina

Subject: Re: Sunday Exchange

‘We're here having a birthday party for David with all his cousin and aunts and I am on crutches from the day at triple play, messed up my
ankle - I think I can meet you or drive to you but I don't want to leave early or anything

What are your thoughts on this

On Sat, 08/08/20 at 4:01 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: Sunday Exchange

What would like to do about the exchange?

Could you meet me halfway at the McDonald's in Liberty Lake?

1306 N Liberty Lake Rd, Liberty Lake, WA 99019

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=0&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=5220 1171
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Message: 1of1

Date:  08/13/2020 2:38 PM s
From: Aaron Surina >( ‘/L
To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 08/20/2020 11:00 AM)

Subject: Re: RE: Every other week

School starts Sept 14. The last week begins Sept 7. So you're not going to agree to continue the current situation. I'm going to have to go
to the court? I have to go to adjust my child support order so we can get the whole thing reviewed since you're not going to be agreeable.

Please send me the latest report cards for David last year.

On Thu, 08/13/20 at 2:17 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: RE: Every other week

I disagree with your idea of 50/50 or every other week during the school year.
I have attached the court ordered parenting plan that says I get the boys the last week of summer every year.
The final week of summer begins August 30th this year. I have attached the court ordered parenting plan for you to review. I intend to follow

the parenting plan exactly as the judge ordered and I will not tolerate anymore of your games about the schedule and exchanges. I am
prepared to go to court if necessary.

On Wed, 08/12/20 at 12:24 PM, Aaron Surina wrote:

To: Sirinya Surina

Subject: Every other week

Do you have any issues keeping the parenting plan weekly ? I'm not sure what you want to do with school but I hope you don't have any
issues with 50/50 -

let me know what you think

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=0&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1 17
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Message: 1of1

Date:  08/23/2020 6:13 PM

From: Aaron Surina - ¢
To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 08/23/2020 6:13 PM) 6

Subject:  Re: Exchange

Attachments  img_20200823_181137.jpg

The last shoes I bought are not really much of a shoe anymore.

On Sun, 08/23/20 at 6:07 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: Re: Exchange

I'm here. Where are you?

On Sun, 08/23/20 at 5:54 PM, Aaron Surina wrote:
To: Sirinya Surina
Subject: Re: Exchange

We're running to get David's other shoes and we'll be there in 10 mins

On Sun, 08/23/20 at 5:39 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: Re: Exchange

I'll be there. On my way

On Sun, 08/23/20 at 5:34 PM, Aaron Surina wrote:

To: Sirinya Surina

Subject: Re: Exchange

David really wants you to see him riding the race track and Andrew too. Totally up to you but I have no problem riding with them and
waiting for you guys if you change your mind.

Let me know soon if you want to come watch - they're really good

On Sun, 08/23/20 at 4:19 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: Re: Exchange

I can meet at cabelas at 6:30 pm

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=5000 12
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- Ol’l"Sll;l, 08/23/20 at 3:48 PM, Aaron Surina wrote:
To: Sirinya Surina, Andrew Surina, David Surina
Subject: Re: Exchange

The boys are here at the track off of 15th -
Cherry Hill Park right off the freeway practicing on the race track -

If you want to come see them ride the racetrack, we'll be here until 6pm unless you want to come to the house at 6pm
Otherwise let me know if you want me to meet you somewhere else afterwards, I can meet at Cabela's or something like that after practice

What are your thoughts

On Sun, 08/23/20 at 11:33 AM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina, Andrew Surina, David Surina
Subject: Exchange

What would you like to do about the exchange?
Drop off the boys at my house?

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=0&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=5000
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Sirinya Surina generated this report on 11/30/20 at 05:50 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1of1
Date:  08/30/2020 5:22 PM

From: Aaron Surina K
To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 08/31/2020 10:19 PM)

Subject:  Re: Sunday Exchange Aug 30th

Sept 14 is the first day of school which I have sent you previously and it is not the 7th.

The judge was specific you would have next week. Summer ends with mom having the last week before school starts which is normally
this week but school schedule changed.

The summer is not over until the 14th this year. Are you willing to work together to let me pick up the boys without conflict?

On Sat, 08/29/20 at 2:37 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: Sunday Exchange Aug 30th

Aaron,

You continue to create emotional and psychological chaos during the return
exchange when I pick up the boys. It’s not my problem that you decided to
move from Spokane to live with your mom in North Idaho. I have offered to
meet you halfway @ the McDonalds in Liberty Lake but still you continue to
set up impossible situations for each exchange. It is not fair that I have to

cross State and County lines just to pick up the boys.

The court ordered parenting plan says that the 1st week of summer and the
last week of summer vacation are my weeks with the boys with every other
week of summer split between us. There is no mention of 50/50 or co-

parenting in the parenting plan that Judge Price signed. See attached

Next week is the last week of summer for 2020 as defined by the court.

If I give you next week with the boys I believe that you will in fact owe me 2

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=0&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-18sTo=4250 12
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extra weeks because the boys were with you the 1st week of summer and

« . theyswill be with you the last week of summer 2020.

You continue to create emotional chaos during the return exchange when I
pick up the boys, from this point forward I intend to follow the parenting plan
exactly as Judge Price ordered and I am prepared to got to court and

involve the Spokane County Sheriff and the Idaho State Patrol if necessary to

remedy any future chaotic exchanges.

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=62657788&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=4250 2/2
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Message:
Date:
From:
To:

Subject:

lofl
09/12/2020 4:55 PM

Aaron Surina : (
w S — -
Sirinya Surina (First View: 09/13/2020 4:15 PM)

9/12 5pm - Status

When am I going to see the boys?

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=3875 n
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Sirinya Surina generated this report on 11/30/20 at 06:09 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message:
Date:
From:
To:

Subject:

1ofl
10/01/2020 5:04 PM

Aaron Surina M
Sirinya Surina (First View: 10/07/2020 12:57 PM)

Re: Why do you keep showing up at my house and causing trouble?

Please include the name of the person drafting the letters in the application.

It's the law.

On Thu, 10/01/20 at 4:29 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: Why do you keep showing up at my house and causing trouble?

This is the 4th time this month that you have showed up and attempted to pick up the boys when it is my time not yours. It upsets the boys
very much and I do not appreciate your harassing me. Stop showing up at my house unannounced and try to pick up the boys. This is not
your weekend, read the parenting plan. The first and last week of summer were supposed to be mine and you took them for yourself.

You continue to create chaos and emotional stress for the boys and myself, stop it or I will notify the court of your actions.

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=2750 mn
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Sirinya Surina generated this report on 11/30/20 at 06:10 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1of1
Date:  10/07/2020 12:00 PM

From: Aaron Surina /U
To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 10/07/2020 12:57 PM)

Subject:  Tomorrow

Tomorrow after school at 12:00

I'll be there at noon to pick up the boys if that works well. Let me know if there is any issues.

I'm going to be in Spokane and realized that the school gets out early now so that's no biggy since I am a stay at home Dad dQ
Looking at next weekend, I have not received any swap requests for this last weekend and so I am not sure what to think.

That's 2 of my last 3 scheduled exchanges you've refused to give me my time. I have been trying to get an idea of what you are thinking.

I'm still here, I don't have any time to argue about drama with you and play games with the boys, I have been busy with my worksource
business bootcamp program and it is a 6 month school for helping the boys and I build a new family business and get funding.

I'm going to have to go get a part time job at olive garden to get the boys their basics and let the court sort out the things that are not in
the best interest of the family  ® 2015

Tomorrow noon and what about next weekend which is your weekend?

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=2625 171
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Sirinya Surina generated this report on 11/30/20 at 06:13 PM. All times are listed in America/Los_Angeles timezone.

Message: 1of1

Date:  10/12/2020 1:14 PM

From: Aaron Surina € 7< @

To: Sirinya Surina (First View: 10/12/2020 9:21 PM)

Subject: Re: RE: Good morning

This message is an attempt to cover up a number of things.
The identity of the author of this message is not Sirinya.
The identity is a 3rd party with a motive to lic and does so under the cloak of anonymity.

The author is likely the same folks covering up the crimes in the case and using conflict to divert the attention of the things that have
been happening.

If you're not acting in an irresponsible and criminal manner, identify yourself.

This is a message that the author (Sirinya) could not have written.

Please quit harassing me.

This message is not based on fact or reason and is attempt to create conflict.

I can't "take the children". I pick up and don't refuse to show up and say "it's not my job" either.
Again, stop harassing me and my family or identify yourself to validate that you are just a translator.
What's a translator's reason to hide the identity?

Aaron

On Mon, 10/12/20 at 12:29 PM, Sirinya Surina wrote:
To: Aaron Surina
Subject: RE: Good morning

The schedule is all messed up because you took the first and last week of summer vacation this year.

The first and last week of summer are supposed to be mine every year. That’s why the calendar got changed. You still owe me 14 days from
this past summer.

I never agreed to exchange any weekend time with you ever.
You keep showing up unannounced at my house trying to trick me out of my weekends.
This Thursday October 15th is my weekend because you messed up the calendar.

Your next weekend begins Thursday October 22nd @ 3pm and ends Monday October 26th @ 8:30am

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-18&sTo=2250 172
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You also have Halloween weekend which starts Thursday October 29th @ 3pm and ends Monday November 2nd @ 8:30am

The weekend of Thursday November 5th is also my weekend according to the parenting plan which says “one weekend is mine and the next
two weekends are yours” see attached

Thanks for helping David get caught up on his homework.

On Mon, 10/12/20 at 7:49 AM, Aaron Surina wrote:

To: Sirinya Surina

Subject: Good morning

On my way back now, I wanted to ask you about Thursday this week since it isn't my weekend but you took last weekend without any notice
or trade request.

I spoke to Mrs. Stevens about David's homework and I worked together with her and David to get him caught up with the stuff that was
behind. He's now all set. He had to do half the weeks work of reading and comprehension and then we're working on flashcards for

subtraction.

If he's not able to get the help with this stuff, I don't mind if he comes home and has a little bit extra to do. We'll get it done. He's excited
about it and I am happy to help with that stuff so just let me know.

I asked you to send the login info for the computer each time to help David and this is the second time you have not sent the info for David to
do his school work. Fortunately, I have obtained the login info at the parent teacher conference. I'm guessing you are forgetting but if not,
you have to help with this matter and I don't know what to say.

Please let me know what you want to do for Thursday

The last message was sent from Keith Glanzer and often you're not aware of the things that are being sent.

https://ofw.ourfamilywizard.com/ofw/messageboard/displayfolder.form?page=08&id=6265778&resultsPerPage=-1&sTo=2250 212
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Superior Court of Washington, County of Spokane

Inre:
Petitioner/s (person/s who started this case): No. 2020302132
Aaron Surina Declaration of Mrs. Preeya Dame
in Opposition to Aaron Surina’s Petition
And Respondent/s (other partyparties): for Order for Protection against
Sirinya Surina Sirinya Surina
(DCLR)

Declaration of: Mrs. Preeya Dame

I am Mrs. Preeya Dame. | have known Sirinya Surina for more than 2 years.

| am writing this letter as evidence to provide clarity to the situation that occurred at
Sirinya's home on the afternoon of Monday October 26th 2020.

I went to Sirinya's house to Pick up food that her mom had made for me.

When | arrived at Sirinya's house around 4:00 pm | saw David and Andrew playing in

the front yard. | also saw a police car parked in front of the house. It looked like the
policeman was talking on the phone. As | walked to the front door both David and
Andrew followed me. | asked them if their Mom was home, they said yes and escorted me
into the house. Then David and Andrew went back outside to play in the front yard.

| believe the policeman was still in his car. | was talking with Sirinya and her mom in the

Kitchen. | could still see the boys playing outside through the large dining room window.

Optional Form (0522016) Declaration
FL All Family 135 p-10f A,



Before | took off the boys came inside the house with the policeman who | had seen in
the police car when | arrived. The boys and Sirinya were talking with the policeman in the

living room when | left at 4:25pm

See attached

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the facts |
have provided on this form are true. | have attached _D pages

Signegﬁmkang WA Date: 11/10/202¢
b ‘D“W‘"‘—’ Mrs, Preeya Dame

Sign here 7 Print name

Optional Form (052016) Declaration
FL All Famliy 13§ p. 2 of
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11-9-2020

This is in reference to case # 20203021-32

| am Eric Brubaker, | am Sirinya Surina's boyfriend.

I am writing this as a witness to Sirinya Surina and the charges that are implied that the
petitioner accuses her of. As this wonderful Mother lives with me she takes on SO many
responsibilities and does so many household duties it is amazing she even has the time to
play with the boys whom she quite obviously loves with all her heart. It is preposterous
that the accusations being brought against this wonderful human being would even
remotely fit the profile of a devoted mother who has a hard time to even hurt a fly. The
charges brought against her are the product of a person that is very well versed in the art
of manipulation in order to get his way and to dodge the parental responsibilities of a
father and broken marriage in order to not pay child support. This mother has never raised
her voice or raised a hand at the boys in any way. It is so far outside the realm of reality
to believe this woman could hurt much less molest these boys that the very idea that
someone could accuse her of such things has made this poor woman very ill and unable to
function like her normal self. The interaction | have had with the petitioner has been limited
but the interaction that | have had has always been full of unfounded accusations and far
fetched assumptions it is undeniable hard to understand how this person is not under the
care of a psychologist. He is psychologically abusive to Sirinya even after the divorce and
the boys in the way that he manipulates them and brainwashes them into saying what it is
that he wants them to believe or say against anybody to have his way. As for punishment
the boys do not ever get punished except grounded as the fear of this very thing
happening is a real concern so it has made the boys be difficult as they know there dad
will do just this should they ever get any punishment other than grounded and as it

stands seems he will even make false accusations to this extent to get his way again the



art of manipulation at its best. The emails to his teacher through the clever app at his
school are a total fabrication of the partitioner as David can barely spell much less know
how to abbreviate the word please to plz and do that multiple times in one minute which
also begs the question on how he could do that. The boys were in the front yard playing
as | was on the phone with Sirinya at the time those messages took place those messages
started on or before 4:17 pm | was on the phone with Sirinya starting at 4:05pm and was
on till about 4:20 pm and as shown The screenshot attached that the device that was
logged in is not any device that is in my possession. | have attached a screenshot as to
show the court the difference in screenshots to prove this was the partitioner that did the
texting as David was not with him. Is this not illegal to fabricate justification to sway the

court and is this not punishable in the eyes of the court?

Sincerely,

Eric Brubaker
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Monday, November 2, 2020

On Monday November 2, 2020 around 12:15 PM Sirinya Surina called our ECEAP
preschool to inform us that her sol_l_;A_J_l_drejjnﬂm;'ONd not be in our afternoon class
12:15-3:15 that day. She reported that Andrew and his brother David were staying with their dad
over the weekend and were not dropped off at Sirinya’s house by Monday at 8:30 AM per their
agreed upon appointed time, Sirinya told our office that she would not be able to drop him off at

school because he had not yet returned from his stay with dad.

oo Bl

Joanna Burkholder
Family Service Coordinator
Liberty Park ECEAP

www.LibertyParkeceap.org - 1417 East Hartson Ave - Spokane. WA 99202 - Phone {509) 534-0957 - Fax (509) 534-0142
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OCTOBER 30, 2020 9:46 AM

Don’t forget your health

‘ check
f o=

David with Dad

b . NOVEMBER 2, 2020 9:45 AM g
AV — =
0 ( I'm still waiting for my ex's to a
/\) drop off the boys. He's &
[/\) always late. | don't know ¥
;C % 0 C where he at. I'm soiry © A2
' OVEMBER 2, 2020 11:04 AM NS
1
No probiem, I'm sorry to
hear that. Keep me posted Q

about tomorrow

(© 1It's outside of Office Hours

Type o message
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FILED

NOV @5 2020

Timothy W. Fitzgerald

SPOKANE COUNTY CLERK

Superior Court of Washington

No. 20~2- D30Z{ -32-

For County of Spokane ' X -
Denial Order and Order
. Rescinding Surrender of
Awmon Swina d|zoljanq  |Firearms
Petitioner ’ - DOB Domestic Violence
(Protected Person) Antiharassment _
vs. 01 Antiharassment-under 18
[0 Vulnerable Adult
[ Sexual Assault
. . . O Stalking
Slvind g Surind I Dl Extreme Risk
Respondent poB

(Restrained Person)

(Optlonal Use) (ORDYMT)

(7 Clerk’s Action Required

‘00 Temporary Order
' Modification Order

Sy

This Matter having come on for hearing upon the request of (name) F\-arv V\ Suvf na.,

for a:

and the Court Finding:

M\ Petitioner

Petitioner requested dismissal of petition.

O opposing party.

0O gooo

m;un Order
0O Termination Order

Respondent did not appear.

O Renewal Order

The order submitted has not been completed or certified upon penaity of perjury.
This order materially changes an existing order. A hearing after notice is necessary.
No notice of this request has been made or attempted to the O vulnerable adult

The petitioner has failed to demonstrate that there i is sufficient basis to enter a temporary '

order without notice to the 3 vuinerable adult OO opposing party.

Domestic Violence:

O The domestic violence protection order petition does not list a specific incident and

approximate date of domestic violence.
Denisl Order (ORDYMT) - Page 1 of 4

WPF DV-6.020 - RCW 26.50, RCW 10.14, RCW 74.34, RCW 7.90



A preponderance of the evidence has not esfablished that there is domestic violence. -

0O The respondent proved by a preponderance of the evidence that the respondent will not

resume acts of domestic violence against the petitioner or the petitioner's children or
family or household members when the protectnon order expires.

For Respondent’s motlon to modify or terminate a domestic violence Order for Protection

effective longer than two years,
O A preponderance of the evidence failed to establishthat: .

1 the modification is warranted. -

0O for a modification to shorten the duration or remove restrictions against domestic
violence acts or threats, or for termination, there has been a substantial change of
circumstances such that the respondent Is unlikely to resume acts of domestic
violence against the petitioner or other persons protected in the order, to wit: .

[ since the protection order was entered, the respondent [1 has committed or
threatened domestic violence, sexual assault, stalking, or other violent acts; O has .
exhibited suicidal ideation or attempts; [J has been convicted of criminal activity,
her acknowledged responsibility for the acts of domestic violence that resulted in
entry of the protection order nor successfully completed domestic violence
perpetrator treatment or counseling;

O the respondent has continued to abuse drugs or alcohol, if such was a factorin the
. protection order.

[ the petitioner [ has [J has not voluntanly and knowingly consented to terminating the

protection order

[ the respondent or petitioner moving further away from the other party will stop acts of

domestic violence. . ’

O other

[ the respondent proved that there has been a substantial change of circumstances,

however, the court declines to terminate the Order for Protection because the acts of
domestic violence that resulted in the issuance of the Order for Protectlon were of such
. severity that the order should not be terminated.

Chuldien b L lnmedistely retined - Sivinga Sunna, o8
Sexual Assault

O The sexual assault protection order petition does not list a specific incident and

-0

approximate date of nonconsensual sexual contact or nonconsensual sexual penetration.
For a temporary sexual assault protection order, reasons for denial of the order are:

O A preponderance of the evidence has not established that there has been noncqnsensual

Vuln

sexual contact or nonconsensual sexual penetration.

le Adult

Denial Order (ORDYMT) - Page 2 of 4
WPF DV-6.020 - RCW 26.50, RCW 10.14, RCW 74.34, RCW 7.90



O The vu}nerab!e adult protection order petition does not list specific incidentsand .
approximate dates of abandonment, abuse, neglect,or financial exploitation of an alleged
vuinerable aduit.

O Apreponderance of the evidence has not established that there has been abandonment,

abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation of an alleged vulnerable adult. .
O The vuinerable adult protection order petition does not demonstrate that the petitioner is
- -—an ‘interested person”-under the definition-as stated.in RCW-74.34.020(9). - - - -+ —c e o .

Stalking:

The stalking protection order petition does not list specific incidents and approximate
dates of stalking conduct.
A p:jeponderance of the evidence has not established that there has been stalking

.. conduct. . e : I - .
The respondent proved by a preponderance of the evidence that the respondent will not -
resume acts of stalking conduct against the petitioner or the petitioner's children or family -
or household members when the protection order expires. o :

o o o

Harassment:

The harassment protection order petition does not list specific incidents and approximate
dates of harassment. ‘

A preponderance of the evidence has not established that there has been harassment.
The respondent proved by a preponderance of the evidence that the respondent will not
‘resume harassment of the petitioner when the protection order expires.

Other:

O oo o

Other:

The court orders that

The request to waive the filing fee is denied.

The request for a temporary order is denied and the case is dismissed.

The request for a full order is denied, and the petition is dismissed. Any previously
entered temporary order expires at .m. today. ’
The request for a temporary order is denied and the clerk is directed to set a hearing on
the petition. _

The request before the court is denied, provided that it may be renewed after notice has
been provided to the [J vulnerable adult [J opposing party according to the Civil Rules.
The request to modify, terminate, or renew the order dated is
denied. - .

The request for a temporary/final Order to Surrender Weapons is denied.

If any firearms or dangerous weapons have been surrendered under this cause number,
they shall be released to the respondent, absent some other legal reason that may exist -
prohibiting the respondent from possessing them.

Denial Order (ORDYMT) - Page 3 of 4
WPF DV-6.020 - RCW 26.50, RCW 10.14, RCW 74.34, RCW 7.90

OO O O O $=OOo



O The parties are direded to appear for.a hearing as shown on page One.

The requesting party shall make arrangements for service of the petition/mction and this
order on (name)
by

law enforcement, professional process server, a person who is 18 or older, compstent to
be a witness, and not a party to the case. A Return of Service shall be filed with the clerk
at or before the hearing.

Law Enforcement shall return the firearms and other dangerous weapons to the restrained
person, but only if there are no other disqualifications that prohibit the rsstralned

person from possessing the firearms or other dangerous weapons.

V Fallure to Appear at the Hearlng May Result in the Court Grantlng All of the Relief -
Requested in the Petition or Motion. -

This order is-dated and signed in open court.

Date: nls‘j&’w /Time, ‘:ZQJV&_ (/(/U (/—-{\/\;_,_

e/Commissioner

| acknowledge receipt of a copy of this order: MCHOLE SWENNUMSON

Court Commissioner

Failed o Wppess C Slvingg Susina.

~ Signature of Respondent/Lawyer WSBA No. Print Namev Date
Faild o #ppear™ Papon  SUMng

Signature of Petitioner/Lawyer WSBANo.  Print Name ’ Date

Denial Order {ORDYMT) - Page 4 of 4
WPF DV-6.020 - RCW 26.50, RCW 10.14, RCW 74.34, RCW790
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHIN GTON
COUNTY OF SPOKANE

lent::ﬁf(s)
5muq q SuFing

Favon SWini
Defendant(s):

FILED
NOV102020 |

TIMOTHY W. FITZGERALD
SPOKANE COUNTY CLERK

(Clerk’s Date Stamp)

N casenvo. 17-3- 0(8(1-0

orpEr ON Rehum OF Wit

on) b Hakeas Cov pus

L BAS

1S

MS. Swuv/ (@~ moved the court for:

miﬁcﬁh‘m 'F)Dv

Wit ot Habeds Covpus .

L FINDING -

After rev1ewmg the case record to date, and the basis for the

motxon, the court finds that:

(21064 GMJ JKASTR +o - e wwfm_

o 2 hiw b | ‘
puvide WS, Surind Dand s bagpace fo- Schel by

gIRl?‘:'?){SOO(Rw%/ZOOl) d”‘j “I_[U{W- '

PAGE1OF2



" IT IS ORDERED that:
Chuildven ¢ douhd’ bascpace to by reduned
t M. Susina  todf. . -

Dated: _ “‘lo’wﬁz . (/{A/il,luv R\/\-—/
| e LM

.M' Suring L. i ECH *SWENNUMSON
< Co mmissioner
ORDER G PAGE2OF 2

CL.03.0300 (Rev 06/2001) ~ ~ .7~ ~ -
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CN: 2020297532 - =

1 ' : 0CT 29 2020
SN: 9 . :
PC: 2 : TIMOTHY W. FITZGERALD

: SPOKANE COUNTY CLERK

Superior Court of Washington
For County of Spokane

No.So-3-¢aQ 15-32~
AARSAN SORmA %’5'0/5') Order Modif%ﬂ erminating Order

Petitioner DOB | for Protection
o vs. Petitioner
MM’L JX Respondent (Order Lasts Two Years or Less)
Respondent _ D (ORMTPO)
Z/1 {6 | (Cleri’s action required
The Moving Party (requester) is the:
Petitioner.

Respondent and the order identified below was granted for two years or less.
the order lasts more than two years, do not use this order. Use form DV 7.080, Order on Respondent’s
Motion and Declaration to Modify/Terminate Order for Protection Effective More Than Two Years.)

The court considered the pleadings, relevant portions of the file, and testimony, if any.

The court orders that the:

H"I‘emporary Order for Protection, filed on (® / AY) / AD (date).
(3 Order for Protection, filed on (date).
O -, filed on (date).
is: |

[ terminated.

M continued in effect but modified as follows:

 RESPoMDENT mA RERRM T HER ttomt € 227 E. 221D
T A HAUE CONTART o DACIDTANDRERD BST -
Seme poT HAOE AN ONSOPERVSED CONTART «sd| THHEMN -

ORD MOD/TERM ORD FOR PROTECTION (ORMTPO) - Page 1 of 2 ) \ 3\3
DV-7.030 (07/2011) - RCW 26.50.130 :



a

OJ This order is a temporary modification. It will be effective until the hearing scheduled below.
W The parties are directed to appear for a hearing on ___{\ J @ 2020 , at, .m.,
at 200M (location).

it is further ordered that the clerk of court shall forward a copy of this order on or before the next judicial

day to:
SYORANE  County Sheriff's Office [1 Police

Department where petitioner lives which shall enter it in a computer-based criminal intelligence system
available in this state used by law enforcement to list outstanding warrants.

Service
pﬁ e clerk of court shall also forward a copy of this order on or before the next judicial day to:
____SPEARE  County Sheriffs Office [ Police Department
here the other party lives which shall personally serve ([name) with a

pﬁ)f this order and shall promptly complete and return to this court proof of service.
or The moving party (requester) shall make private arrangements for service of this order,
[ The other party appeared and was informed of the order by the court; further service is not required.

patec: (O[22 252

1 acknowledge receipt of a copy of this Order: I acknowledge receipt of a copy of this Order:
Moving Party (requester) ’ Date Non-moving party Date

ORD MOD/TERM ORD FOR PROTECTION (ORMTPO) - Page 2 of 2
DV-7.030 (07/2011) - RCW 26.50.130
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AUGUST
1] 2
51617 9
2] 13]14]15] 16
19 | 20| 21| 22| 23
426 1027 |e28 | @9 | 30
SEPTEMBER
3 @151 6
2 110 11| 12 [a13
16 | 17| 18] 19| 20
23 | 24 | 25 | 26 |a27
30
OCTOBER
MON TUE WED THUR FRI
1121 3] 4
7 181910 ]an
[O4a 115 [ 18]
21 | 22 | 23 | 24 [e25
28 | 29 | 30 | 31
NOVEMBER

THUR

l

‘12 13 14 ns
18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22
25 [ 26 | 27
DECEMBER
MON TUE WED THUR FRI
2 3 4 5 |aéb

6

13

@

7 8 9 |al0
14 115 ] 6| 17
21 | 22 | 23 | 24
28 | 29 | 30 | 31

SIGNIFICANT DATES

Aug. 26-28........ Teacher Workday /Prof. Learning Imp. Day o FEBRQARY .

...First Day of School

Labor Day — No School 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 |a7
L SO .....First Day of Kindergarten 10 [ 11 12 13 14 |

SOPE 13 Early Release 18 | 19 | 20 |e21
SePt. 27 ..o Early Release 24 ] 25 26 27 28
Ot 1M e Early Rel
Oct. 14-18 .o, Elementary Conferences
Oct.25......coe. Professional Leaming Improvement Day MARCH
Nov. Mot Veterans' Day — No School MON  TUE WED THUR fRI
. L3 - S —————— Early Release 2 3 4 5 |Ab
Dec. 6..... ....Early Rek
Dec. 23-Jan. 3 ... Winter Break 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 1a20
b1 | . Early Release
Jan 20 .. Martin Luther King Day — No School
Jan. 27, Weather /Emergency Make-up — No School
FOb. 7 00 ii606550ms v memnems memmemm s wsesamesivnsns Early Release
Feb. 1114, oo Secondary Conferences
Feb. 17 oo, Presidents Day — No School

June 12 Weather/Emergency Make-up
ELEMENTARY GRADING PERIODS
.......................... End of First Trimester Elementary

End of Second Trimester Elementary

........................ End of Third Trimesler Elementary

ELEMENTARY REPORTING

First Grading Period

Y ¥ S Report Cards

Second Grading Period

Mar. 30-Apr. 3.....c.oeve. Conferences / Report Cards
Third Grading Period

JUN8 V. csunnimanismmsssnsssimiininennssmennsonasemsersd Report Cards
SECONDARY GRADING PERIODS

Nov. 1. e End of First Quarter

End of First Semester
End of Third Quarter
End of Second Semester
SECONDARY REPORTING

QLA R—— First Guarter Repor! Cards Secondary

Feb. 4..........occccu.. First Semester Report Cards Secondary

Feb. 1134, Secondary Conferences

Apr. 16 Third Quarter Report Cards

June 17 s Second Semester Report Cards

2019-2020 SPS Calendar

1
4 | 5| 6| 7 |a8
n {12115
1B 19]20 ] 21 «@
26 | 27 | 28 |a29
JUNE
12 ]3] 4] 5
8 | 9 |10 QD [x12
15| 16| 17| 18] 19
22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 26
29 | 30

LEGEND
Q First/Lagt day of School
B Holiday
@ No School/School Bresk Day
D Afternoon or All-Day Conferencas
@ Teacher Workdsy/Prof. Leaming Imp. Day
A Prof. Peer Leaming,/Early Release Day
* Weather/Emergency Makeup Day

), 0O0B0D

é@)\“/(}é
(!l fe :
excellence for everyone
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AUGUST :, SBNIFICANT DATES FEBRUARY

Aug. 31- Sept. 4.......Teacher Workday/Prof. Learning Imp. Day

3 4 5 6 7 Sept. 7........ . Labor Day - No School @ 2 3 4 5
10 11 12 13 14 SEPL. 8ot oo FiTSE Day of School 8 9 10 11 12
17 18 19 20 21 Sept. 8-11 K-12 Launch Conferences 16 17 18 19
24 25 26 27 28 Sept. 1. Real-Time Distance Learning Starts 22 23 24 25 2

*31 A Nov. 11 . . Veteran’s Day - No School
Nov. 25-27. ...Thanksgiving Break M ARCH
SEPTEMBER Dec.21-Jan. 1. .Winter Break D R
0 o R Jan.18 .. MLK Day - No School 1 2 3 4 | &
41 |42 |e3 4 Feb. Lo, Semester Break Day - No School 8 9 10 11 12
[(8Y [ 9 10 | 11| rfeb.1s President’s Day - No School 15 16 | 17 18 | 19
14 15 16 17 18 Mar. 5...ceeromnveriennnens Teacher Workday/Prof. Learning imp. Day 22 23 | 24 25 26
21 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 Mar. 29-Apr. 2 oo Elementary Conferences 29 30 [ 31]
28 29 30 B Byt e s seesosmrioorssamn Spring Break
May31....... Memorial Day - No School APRIL
OCTOBER June 18 -Last day of School 1/2 day = : T 2
1 | 2 ELEMENTARY GRADING PERIODS 3

5 6 7 8 9 NET L B End of First Semester Elementary 12 13 14 15 16
12 13 14 15 16 JUNE 18 oo, End of Second Semester Elementary 19 20 21 2 23
19 20 21 22 23 ARY REPORTING 26 27 28 29 30
26 27 28 29 30 )

Feb.8... e Report Cards MAY

= NOVEMBER . Second Grading Period 3 4 5 6 7
2 3 4 5 6 June 18 Report Cards 10 11 12 13 14
9 10 12 13 17 18 19 20 21

SECONDARY GRADING PERIODS
16 17 18 19 20 Nov.6 End of First Quarter 2 25 £8 2l .
23 24 JA0: 29..vnssor s cississssgssisssssssissssiomnmmmensonns End of First Semester
30 ADL 16 e End of Third Quarter JUNE
DE CEMBER June 18 - End of Second Semester 5 ; : 5 ; R 4
MON TUE WED THUR FRI SECONDARY REPomG
1 2 3 4 NOV. 17 .o First Quarter Report Cards Secondary ! g . el L
7 8 9 10 11 Feb. 8..cssimssisiinm First Semester Report Cards Secondary 14 = & iy
14 15 16 17 18 Apr. 26 - Third Quarter Report Cards 21 22 = Lo |
: JUNe24 oo, Second Semester Report Cards 4 ) 2g
JANUARY LF Oy
0 D R & Holiday
: Q @‘ No School/School Break Day

N

4 5 6 7 8 D Afternoon or All-Day Conferences
11 12 13 14 15 @ @ Teacher Workday/Prof, Learning Imp. Day
] 19 [ 20 | 21 | 2 A B C L
25 26 27 28 29

2020-2021 SPS Calendar “§{fenmcn

pokane Public Schools

excellence for everyone
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COPY

Original Filed |
DEC 20 2019 .

COPY _ Timtny Ve agorad

Superior Court of Washington, County SPOKANE

In re the Marriage of: No. 17-301817-0
SIRINYA SURINA Parenting Plan

Petitioner, (PPP/PPT/PP)
And [X] Clerk's action required: 1.
AARON MICHAEL SURINA

Respondent.

Parenting Plan
1. This parenting plan is a Court Order signed by a judge. This is a Final order (PP).
2. Children - This parenting plan is for the following children:

Child's name Age
1. David Michael Surina 7
2. Andrew Alex Surina ' 3

3. Reasons for putting limitations on a parent (under RCW 26.09.191)
a. Abandonment, negiect, child abuse, domestic violence, assauit, or séx offense.
Neither parent has any of these problems.
b. Other problems that may harm the children's best interests:

A parent has one or more of these problems as foliows:

RCW 26.09.016, .181, .187, .194 . Parenting Plan KEITH A. GLANZER, P.S.
Mandatory Form (05/2016) 2024 W. Northwest Bivd.
FL All Family 140 p.10of10 Spokane, WA 89205

Telephone: 500-326-4526
Facsimile: 509-24-0405




12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

i - ina, has repeatedly engaged in abusive use
Abusive use of conflict Respondent, Mr. Surin pea e it

of confiict with the Petitioner and has consistently involved the minor ch
conflicts, which is then contrary to the children's best interest and emotional health.

4. pLimitations on a parent

The ling has been reduced towriti. T

court's oral rul

The following limits or conditions apply to Aaron Surina.

Please see the civil restraints/ino contact order filed herein by separate order and or as
noted in Section 14, paragraph 1.

5. Decision-making
When the children are with you, you are responsibie for them. You can make day-to-day
decisions for the children when they are with you, including decisions about safety and
emergency health care. Major decisions must be made as follows.

a. Who can make major decisions about the children?

Type of Major Decision Joint Limited
(parents make (only the parent named below has
these decisions authority to make these decisions).

together)

School / Educational Sirinya Surina

Health care (not Sirinya Surina

emergency)

Ott'ge!:' Extra Curricular Sirinya Surina

Activities

Re\19iewS WPBringiu Siria ya Surtwq

))"‘(i . Exnla‘umiwlarmuviﬁes mé?; wimmeomerpa)r;nrs residential time shall
be jointly decided.

« Those Extracurricular Activities where there is a request for financial contribution
must be jointly decided. If either parent deciines to contribute financiallytoa .,
particular activity it shall not preciude the child from participating in the activity so '
long as it does not interfere with the other parent’s residential time. .

RCW 26.09,016, .181, .187, .194 Parenting Plan KEITH A. GLANZER, P.S.
Mandatory l_’orm (05/2016) ; 2024 W. Northwest Bivd.
FL All Family 140 p.20f10 Spokane, WA 99205
Telephone: 509-326-4526
Facsimile: 509-24-0405




1
12
13
14
15
16
17
4
19
20
21

24

b. Reasons for limits on major decision-making, if any:

Major decision-making should be limited because of problems as described in 3.b.
above.

6. Dispute Resolution - If you and the other parent disagree

From time to time, the parents may have disagreements about shared decisions or about

what parts of this parenting plan mean.

a. To solve disagreements about this parenting plap, the parents will go to court (without
having to go to mediation, arbitration, or counseling).

7. Custodian

The custodian is SIRINYA SURINA solely for the purpose of all state and fed;nralts;stagltﬁ;
which require a designation of determination of eus_tody. Even though ?lgtieespad -
the custodian, this does not change the parenting rights and responsibil

this plan.

i - ision-making, rather than
(Washington law generally refers to parenting time and decision-
custody. However, some state and federsl laws require that one person be named thnz
custodian. The custodian is the person with whom the children are scheduled to spe
more of their time.)

Parenting Time Schedule (Residential Provisions)
Complete the parenting time schedule in sections 8 - 11.

8. School Schedule
a. Children under School-Age
The schedule for children under school-age is the same as for school-age children.
b. School-Age Chiidren
This-echedulewill-aPply-wimn-begins:-other——
This schedule will apply immediately.
The children are scheduled 1o live with SIRINIYA SURINA except when they are scheduled
to live with Aaron M. Surina on:

WEEKENDS: From Thursday after school until Monday moming when the children will
be delivered to school on the following rotation:

RCW 26.09.016, .181, .187, .194 Parenting Plan KEITH A. GLANZER, P.S.
Mandatory Form (05/2016) 2024 W. Northwest Bivd.
FL Alt Family 140 p.3of10 Spokane, WA 99205

Telephone: 509-326-4526
Facsimile: 509-24-0405
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14

15

16

17

19

20

21

23

At

hev

Two weekends with Aaron M. Surina, one weekend with Sirig\ya §9rina am_! the two
weekends with Aaron M. Surina followed by one weekend with Sirinya Surina etc.

From Thursday at3:00 p.m. to Monday at 8:30 a.m.:

9. Summer Schedule
Summer begins and ends according to the school calendar of the school district where the

children primarily reside.
| t for the sGmmer ule by
;V%‘ém- father’ I A
S S . ) : .

S , ) . "
Summer begins with that Friday immediately following the of school, even
school is released on a Friday, and it ends on that Sunday prgcpdmg the Sunday of
Labor Day weekend. The children will reside with Sirinya Surina the first and last week

of every summer.e vie ~ / / oo o

The parents will alternate weeks for the Summer and exchange the children on Sunday
at 6:00 p.m. with Aaron Surina receiving the 1% week of the rotation each summer
unless otherwise agreed upon in writing between the parties.

It is Vgde rstood ies will
May, each yfar. in the
prgtall, in the mo

10. Holiday Schedule {(includes school breaks)
This is the Holiday Schedule for all children:

Martin Luther ) . T
King Jr. Day With the parent who is exercising residential time for the weekend

Presidents’ Day  With the parent who is exercising residential time for the weekend

Spring Break Spring break will be defined by the school district where the children
primarily resideg and will begin the Friday before Spring Break at 6:00 p.m.
and end on Sunday at 6:00 p.m. the day before classes resume.
Spring break will be alternated each year.

a conflict, in€e
wvail.

Odd Even v
Mother's Day Every Year — $qtt Dow F0 4 " /z/'/
Memorial Day With the parent who is exercising residential time for the weekend
P <
FathersDay — €/awm Tan +2 74 Every Year /
RCW 26.09.016, .181, .187, .194 Parenting Plan KEITH A. GLANZER, P.S.
Mandatory Form (05/2016) 2024 W. Northwest Bivd.
FL All Family 140 p.4of 10 Spokane, WA 99205

Telephone: 508-326-4526
Facsimile: 509-24-0405
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M c}a’.(hcnﬁk’./&ao{s/; widh 4t {/u\/ @le -

Finrte (€ Tufy wet/ begfeyf 27y pho
Leren A wag z{{; oo 614?/«4&9 L Fhel—

/‘/ﬂ( Lare Puarsunf A Pl Sumimer scnedule

Child ith. Siri . Child ith:
Exaasiaart-
Follow the Summer Schedule in Section 9

Labor Day Every Year /M—Q f

Fourth of July 4

Thanksgiving  Odd Years Even Years
Day/Break Thanksgiving shall be defined as from

6:00 p.m. on Wednesday gn:e

Thanksgiving until 6:00p.m. Sunday

after Thanksgiving. . )
Winter Break Winter break shall be defined as: From the day school is released until

the day before classes resume.
Therefore, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year's Eve, and New
Year's Day are govemed by winter break. The 1% half of Christmas break
will be from the day school is released until 12:00 p.m. Christmas Eve Day
The 2™ half will be from 12:00 p.m. Christmas Eve Day until the day

f before classes resume at the end of the Winter Break.

2™ Half Even Years 1% Half Even Years
1 Half Odd Years 2™ Half Odd Years
11. Conflicts in Scheduling '0%</\~';_\:}’( ;:z; = cqiid 70 fh?,/w
Ceor~2. %< ) 3 e , i
The Holiday Schedule must be observed over all other schedules. ftrere are conflicts
within the Holiday Schedule:
Named holidays shall be followed before school breaks.
12. Transportation Arrangements

The children will be exchanged for parenting time at school whenever possible. Until

Andrew is enrolied in school he shall be exchanged at curbside or he may be escorted to

the mother's door for the exchange. The parties will not communicate with each other

during these exehar}ges - 4
Tk fRCLirs ng Parench—

Aeren-Serina will e all transportation for the weekly visitation exchanges.

When school is not in session, the exchanges will be at 3:00 p.m.

The Summer exchanges shall be at 6:00 p.m. on Sunday.

When Aaron is exercising a 3 day weekend that includes a Monday holiday, the retum to
school will be Tuesday morning.

Who is responsibie for arranging transportation?

RCW 26.09.016, .181, .187, .194 Parenting Plan KEITH A. GLANZER, P.S.
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13.

The picking up parent - The parent who is about to start parenting time with the
children must arrange to have the children picked up for the various extended vacations
such as Spring Break Thanksgiving Winter Break and Summer.

Other details:

Exchanges shall be no longer than 5 minutes. Father may escort children to the door. There
shall be no communication between the parties except through Family Wizard as noted
below.

Moving with the Children (Relocation)

if the custodian plans to move, she must notify every person who has court-ordered time
with the children.

Move to a different school district

If the move is to a different school district, the custodian must complete the form Notice of
Intent to Move with Children (FL Relocate 701) and deliver it at least 60 days before the
intended move.

Exceptions:

« If the custodian could not reasonably have known enough informat.ion to o_omplete
the form in time to give 60 days’ notice, the custodian must give notice within 5 days
after learning the information. )

» If the custodian is reocating to a domestic violence shelter or moving to avoid a
clear, immediate and unreasonable risk to health or safety, notice may be delayed
21 days.

« [finformation is protected under a court order or the address confidentiality program,
it may be withheld from the notice.

o A custodian who believes that giving notice would put her/himself or a child at
unreasonable risk of harm, may ask the court for permission to leave things out of
the notice or to be aliowed to move without giving notice. Use form Motion to Limit
Notice of Intent to Move with Children (Ex Parte) (FL Relocate 702).

The Notice of intent to Move with Children can be delivered by having someone
personally serve the other party or by any form of mail that requires a retum receipt.

If the custodian wants to change the Parenting Plan because of the move, s/he must
deliver a proposed Parenting Plan together with the Notice.

Move within the game school district

If the move is within the same school district, the custodian still has to let the other
parent know. However, the notice does not have to be served personally or by mail with
a return receipt. Notice to the other party can be made in any reasonable way. No
specific form is required.

RCW 26.09.016, .181, .187, .194 Parenting Plan KEITH A. GLANZER, P.S.
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Warning! If you do not notify...

A custodian who does not give the required notice may be found in contempt of court. If
that happens the court can impose sanctions. Sanctions can include requiring th_e
custodian to bring the children back if the move has already happened, and ordering the
custodian to pay the other side's costs and lawyer’s fees.

Right to object

A person who has court-ordered time with the children can objectto amoveto a _
different school district and/or to the custodian’s proposed Parenting Plan. If the move is
within the same school district, the other party doesn' have the right to object to the
move but s/he may ask to change the Parenting Plan if there are adequate reasons
under the modification law (RCW 26.09.260).

An objection is made by filing the Objection about Moving with children and Petrt:on_
about Changing a Parenting/Custody Order (Relocation) (m FL Relocate 721). File
your Objection with the court and serve a copy on the custodian and anyone eise who
has court-ordered time with the children. Service of g;e Objedlond' - ththSt b?r:g :er:srl
service or by mailing a to each person by any form of mail that requ !
receipt. TheyObjec't:'gn rﬁzg{ be filed a?r.;! served no later than 30 days after the Notice of
intent to Move with Children was received.

Right to move

During the 30 days after the Notice was served, the custodian may not move to a
different school district with the children unless s/he has a court order allowing the

move.

After the 30 days, if no Objection is filed, the custodian may move with the children
without getting a court order allowing the move.

After the 30 days, if an Objection has been filed, the custodian may move with the
children pending the final hearing on the Objection unless:

The other parly gets a court order saying the children cannot move, or
The other party has scheduled a hearing to take place no more than 15 days after
the date the Objection was served on the custodian. (However, the custodian may
asktheoourtforanordarallowingmemveevenﬂmughaheaﬁngispending if the
custodian believes that s/he or a child is at unreasonabie risk of harm.)

* the court may make a different decision about the move at a final hearing on the
Objection.

Parenting Plan after move

If the custodian served a proposed Parenting Plan with the Notice, and if no Objection is
filed within 30 days after the Notice was served (or if the parties agree):
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+ Both parties may follow that proposed plan without being held in contempt of the
Parenting Plan that was in place before the move. However, the proposed plan
cannot be enforced by contempt uniess it has been approved by a court.

« Either party may ask the court to approve the proposed plan. Use form Ex Parte
Motion for Final Order Changing Parenting Pian ~ No Objection to Moving with
Children (FL Relocate 706).

Forms
You can find forms about moving with children at:

«The Washington State Courts’ website: www.courts.wa.gov/forms,
+The Administrative Office of the Courts - call: (360) 705-5328,
sWashington LawHelp: www.washingtoniawhelp.org, or

+The Superior Court Clerk's office or county law library (for a fee).

(This is a summary of the law. The complete law is in RCW 26.09.430 through
26.09.480.)

14. Other

a. Our Family Wizard: The parties are ordered to visit www.OurFamilyWizard.com,
and each establish a parent account to utilize the tools listed in the “Services” tab. Each}

shall enrol in the progl'am‘w\e—yeamﬁbscﬂpm

_/fi / The parties shall thereafter conduct all communications with each other using Our Family

Wizard including but not limited to parenting plan matters, information sharing order matters,
schedule alterations and reimbursable expenses matters on the website and shall not
communicate with each other directly in any other way but especially regarding issues relating to
the children and shall post all communication exclusively on the website. Each pgrty shall
respond fo the other’s request or notification within 48 hours if a response is required.

A party’s fallure to respond within such time period without requesting an extension of timg fo
obtain further information of independent medical advice, shall be deemed a consent or a waiver,
as the case may be, of the action, activity, period, or decision requested or offered.

Although no issues regarding health reimbursements are presently before the court, the court 'A
orders the parties to utilize the website's Expense feature, OFW Pay, to_have a future record of

all potentially reimbursable expenses in order to mitigate the necessity to litigate in the future over
such matters.

Each parent shall preserve the original of any scanned document that is posted.

,,,,, ah ~Ff tha
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Melther party shall fail to renew the annual subscription to the website without a signed and
fi

. Telephone contact between the children and the non- paren

led stipulation or a court order.gx 77 & w7 7 et e ¥ Ay ~lhnen

Admissibility. The above noted information and communications posted on the
Family Wizard website shall be deemed admitted into any subsequent court hearings regarding
this matter,

Neither parent shall speak disparagingly of the other parent while in the presence of the
child nor allow 3rd parties to do so in the presence of the child.

There shall be no telephone contact between the children and the other parent who is not
exercising residential time with the child

Neither party will transport the children without a valid driver's license.aadl & 6 s« ~Cycet
Each parent will provide the other parent with a current telephone number at all imes.
Neither part will consume alcohol to intoxication while caring for the children.

No illegal substances or legal marijuana when caring for the children.

All firearms with be locked and inaccessibie to the children..s & a 1{ i et
Neither party shall travel outside Washington with the children without advising the other
parent where they are going and when they are retu&nn@ Hhsc k,(&( 2 of the dﬂer"»xr 2wt

Neither party shall travel outside the United States advanced written consentT If
the parties are unable to agree, they will bring the iss ue before c:?ﬂ.
suspended. After

one Year, either party can approach the court to rdmlaims vision.
Mr. Surina is restrained for 1 year, unless itis ralatedtoﬂ'\ed'uldren as follows: 1.) no
contact including but not limited to emall, text or telephone or through other persons. 2.)

He shall not come within 1 block of Sirinya unless it is to pick up of drop off the children.
This is not a DV no contact and is not meant to invoive Law Enforcement. The remedy

shall be brought before the court by way of contempt of ofhet reliel. o . # res7d eucy

. During the occasions when exchanges are required at W drop of
shall be limited to 5 mlnutta»s.,‘.,‘_.,.‘P K Al g .

posa AU & f rriemni cedis Fhetl lfﬂ-)’//‘q_#/,/

20 C £ U vl iy
Doesnotappinhlslsacourt e dnlre Wl 7 e E€RC L Kcz}t,(/v?

{
w(*z (l-‘f W/ ( A////ﬂfcd“‘//eé/

16. Court Order ref /-e /i ?
n = e/
This is a court order (if signed by a judge or oonunlsswner below)
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Findings of Fact - Based on the pleadings and any other evidence considered:

The Court adopts the statements in section 3. (Reasons for putting limitations on a
parent) as its findings.

Conclusions of Law - This Parenting Plan is in the best interest of the children.
Order - The parties must follow this Parenting Pian.

i

Date

Warning! If you don't follow this Parenting Plan, the court may find you in contempt
(RCW 26.09.160). You still have to follow this Parenting Plan even if the other parent
doesn't.

Violation of residential provisions of this order with actual knowledge of its terms is
punishable by contempt of court and may be a criminal offense under RCW
9A.40.060(2) or 9A.40.070(2). Violation of this order may subject a violator to arrest.

Presented by: Approved for entry: c/

P ref M—/ < (/
s Superl SUST
KEITH A. GLANZER, WSBAMo. 20424  Aaron M. Surina, Self-represented

Attorney for Petitioner Respondent
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SURINA PARENTING PLAN

Page 5; o

HOLIDAY

4" of July: Fourth of July will be spent with the parent who has the children in their care
pursuant to the summer schedule.

Children’s birthday: with the parent that otherwise has the child in his/her care at that
time.

TRANSPORTATION

The receiving parent will

SECTION 14; Page 9

Fail to renew: allowing them not to renew

d. and insurance

h. at all times

j- United States with the children. Written consent of the other parent

k. custodial parent. The court to review this provision

m. exchanges at either party’s residence

Court's added n.: All communication shall be strictly limited to issues involving the

children only. When communicating the parties will treat each other with respect dignity
& curtesy at all times.



